

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SUFFOLK, SS.  
No. 12683

---

KEVIN FRANCIS  
Petitioner/Appellant  
v.  
COMMONWEALTH  
Respondent/Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT AND DENIAL OF  
A NEW TRIAL MOTION IN  
THE SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT  
PURSUANT TO G.L. CHAPTER 278, §33E

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND THE  
MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Chauncey B. Wood  
BBO No. 600354  
cwood@woodnathanson.com  
Chair, MACDL Amicus  
Curiae Committee  
WOOD & NATHANSON, LLP  
50 Congress St.  
Suite 600  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 776-1851

October 15, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....6  
ARGUMENT.....8  
I. THE CONSTITUTION PROTECTS THE AUTONOMY OF CRIMINAL DEFENDANTS TO DECIDE UPON THE FUNDAMENTAL NATURE AND PURPOSE OF THEIR REPRESENTATION.....8  
A. The right to self-representation.....9  
B. The right to assistance of counsel.....11  
C. The right to make fundamental decisions and participate in critical stages of the proceeding.13  
II. MR. FRANCIS'S AUTONOMY WAS IMPERMISSIBLY VIOLATED WHEN THE TRIAL COURT PREVENTED HIM FROM MAKING A KNOWING AND INTELLIGENT DECISION REGARDING HIS CHOICE OF COUNSEL.....15  
III. SECURING DEFENDANT AUTONOMY IS ESPECIALLY IMPORTANT TODAY, IN LIGHT OF THE VANISHING ROLE OF THE JURY TRIAL GENERALLY.....18  
CONCLUSION.....22  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....23  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. U.S. ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942)...	14
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	14
<i>Commonwealth v. Colon</i> , 482 Mass. 162 (Mass. 2019)...	15
<i>Commonwealth v. Dyer</i> , 460 Mass. 728 (Mass. 2011)....	15
<i>Cuyler v. Sullivan</i> , 446 U.S. 335 (1980).....	13
<i>Doughty v. State</i> , 470 N.E.2d 69 (Ind. 1984).....	14
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	passim
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 355 (1963).....	13
<i>Holloway v. Arkansas</i> , 435 U.S. 475 (1978).....	13
<i>Indiana v. Edwards</i> , 554 U.S. 164 (2008).....	11
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	7, 13, 14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	20
<i>Kentucky v. Stincer</i> , 482 U.S. 730 (1987).....	7, 14
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	19, 20
<i>McCoy v. Louisiana</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1500 (2018)...	7, 14, 16
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	11
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	13
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987).....	11
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000).....	14
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934).....	14
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)...	13, 16
<i>Taylor v. Illinois</i> , 484 U.S. 400 (1988).....	14
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006) .....	12, 17
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977).....	14
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017).....	11

### Other Authorities

George Fisher, <i>Plea Bargaining's Triumph</i> , 109 Yale L.J. 857 (2000).....	19
--	----

Jed S. Rakoff, *Why Innocent People Plead Guilty*, N.Y. Rev. of Books, Nov. 20, 2014..... 20

Nat'l Ass'n of Crim. Def. Lawyers, *The Trial Penalty: The Sixth Amendment Right to Trial on the Verge of Extinction and How to Save It* (2018)..... 20, 21

Suja A. Thomas, *What Happened to the American Jury?*, Litigation, Spring 2017..... 20

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V..... 19

U.S. Const. amend. VI..... 12, 19

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2..... 19
